

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 81st REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 4, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 134-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING COLLEGE OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES OF THE CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY – ANDREWS CAMPUS FOR PRODUCING 17 NATIONAL TOPNOTCHERS IN THE FEBRUARY 2024 RESPIRATORY THERAPIST LICENSURE EXAMINATION

Sponsors:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Cereen Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examinations conducted on February 6 and 7, 2024 in different testing centers nationwide including the National Capital Region Baguio, Cagayan de Oro, Cebu, Davao and Zamboanga;

WHEREAS, with the release of the names of the 1077 successful examinees, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) announced the list of the top ten examinees who garnered the highest ratings in the February 6 and 7, 2024 Licensure Examination for Respiratory Therapist;

WHEREAS, included in the list of the ten national topnotchers in the recently concluded February 2024 Licensure Examination for Respiratory Therapist are graduates of Cagayan State University – Andrews Campus in the persons of:

RANK 2 - Jhunry Sajonia Gauiran

RANK 4 - Stephen Revocal Laman and James Astrologo Lamusao

- RANK 5 Angelo Dupaya Dupitas
- RANK 6 Andrei Karl Dulin Cauilan and Vessie Mae Capili Rarangol
- RANK 7 Francis Kyle Gammad Pagulayan

RANK 8 - Janiel Florence Liban Aguinaldo and Frances Marie Ballesteros Suyu

RANK 9 - Divine Grace Ramos Anastacio, Angeline Florido Plan and Mary Rose Masagayna Tumbali RANK 10 - Nicole Angelee Hermenegildo Binayug, Christine Salbador Daguro, Michelle Agustin Mateo, Axcel Bryan Delin Mauanay and Angelyn Trilles Tica

WHEREAS, CSU - Andrews Campus registered a 100% passing rate with all 82 examinees successfully passed the board examination thereby maintaining its status as the top 1 performing school nationwide;

WHEREAS, the College of Allied Health and Sciences of the Cagayan State University College -Andrews Campus has consistently maintained its status as the Top Performing School by the Professional Regulation Commission for six consecutive years;

WHEREAS, graduates of Cagayan State University topping board examinations manifest the institution's vision and mission in providing quality education and producing globally competent graduates through excellent instruction, innovative and creative research, responsive public service and productive industry and community engagement;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government through the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, and the Ninth City Council commends Cagayan State University for consistently producing highly competitive graduates in their chosen areas of specialization, thus, upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said university provides for its students;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend the College of Allied Health Sciences of Cagayan State University – Andrews Campus for Producing 17 National Topnotchers in the February 2024 Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Cagayan State University for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 134-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

kie